
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

FILED 

MAR 0 7 2005 
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 
U.~. bMKRUPI"I ""~"' 

fOR THE DISTRICT Of MIZONA 

In re: 

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH OF 
DIOCESE OF TUCSON a/w THE 
DIOCESE OF TUCSON, an Arizona 
corporation sole, 

Debtor. 

) Chapter II 
) 
) No. 4-04-bk-04721-JMM 
) 
) MEMORANDUM DECISION 
) 
) 
) 
) 

1 o The court has considered the appointed representatives' request for the appointment of 

11 professional consultants, whose assistance is sought in an effort to estimate the statistical probability in 

12 both number and amount of future and unknown claims of the affected groups. 

13 Upon consideration of the status of the entire case, including the number of claims actually 

14 filed herein, the cost of such professionals, and the recognition that, in the end, the estimations are 

15 nothing more than that, the court concludes that the application should he denied. 

16 Moreover, the court also finds and concludes that the appointed representatives have 

17 appropriate training and skill to undertake this process without costing the estate such a large 

18 administrative expense. Indeed, each of the appointed representatives are attorneys with 

19 approximately 35 years each of practice experience, and are uniquely suited to the task of estimating the 

20 potential and size of such unknown claims. 

21 In an effort to assist all parties in making these estimates, and without suggesting that this 

22 is the only way to deduce answers to this problem, the court recommends taking the following approach, 

23 at least as a primitive starting point. 

24 Using the discovery tools available under Fed.R.Bankr.P. 9014 (incorporating 

25 Fed.R.Civ.P. 26-31 ), the Debtor should answer, under oath, the following questions: 

26 

h :\ wp\orders \d incest 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

I. List all priests employed by, or in the service of, the Diocese, from 1950 

to the present, together with their years or service and parishes served. 

2. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10 

11. 

State the approximate population of each parish at the time each priest 

served it. 

From 1hat Jist., identify each priPst aeainst whom any claim of sexual 

misconduct or abuse was made, no matter how minor the incident. 

As to each such priest, describe where such information was obtained 

(e.g., files, letters, other documents, etc.). 

As to each incident, describe the nature ofthe grievance, and the name and 

age of the alleged victim at the time of the incident. 

As to each incident, evaluate how (i.e., in what "tier." I - 4) such claim 

would be treated in the current plan of reorganization. 

As to each incident, describe whether the incident was resolved, whether 

by monetary or non-monetary means (e.g., apology, etc.). 

Describe all monetary settlements made by the Dioce""• from 1950 to the 

present, by amount. 

Describe all verdicts rendered by a court of law, after trial or summary 

judgment, relative to any of the priests listed. 

For each priest agai11st whom a charge or allegation of sexual misconduct 

was ma<.k, tkscribe tlu: timt: pt:riutl frum the first tu tht: last allegation. 

Describe how many offending priests, or those alleged to have committed 

such sexual offenses, were dealt with by the criminal justice system and 

how. 

24 The court-appointed representatives are, by no means, limited to these questions in their 

25 effort to evaluate the probability of future claims. 

26 

h: \ wp \orders \d i occse 2 



The infonnation provided by this discovery shall be provided under seal, and for the time 

2 being, only the court, Debtor's counseL and the court-appointed representatives and their counsel, shall 

3 have access to this information. Such information shall remain confidential, unless this court modifies 

4 this order in the future. For the foregoing reasons, 

) IT IS ORDERED denying the request to hire professional consultants to assist the court-

6 appointed representatives in the estimation of future claims which may be tlled in this case. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

DATED: March 7, 2005. 

ESM.MARLAR 
TED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE 

h: \ wp \orders \d ivccse 3 



2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

I I 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

COPIES served as indicated below this 7th 
day of March, 2005, upon: 

Susan G. Boswell and Kasey C. Nye 
Quarles & Brady Streich Lang LLP 
One South Church Avenue, Suite 1700 
Tucson, Arizona 85701-1621 
sboswe!l(dJguarles.com 
knye(a!quarles.com 
Attorneys for Debtor 

Gerard R. O'Meara 
Gust Rosenfeld 
One South Church Avenue, Suite I 900 
Tucson, Arizona 85701 
gromeara(iilgustlaw.com 
Attorneys for the Diocese of Tucson 

Thomas A. Zlaket 
Thomas A. Zlaket, P.L.L.C. 
310 South Williams Blvd., Suite 170 
Tucson, Arizona 85711-4446 
tazlaket(a)qwest.net 
Attomeys tor the Diocese of Tucson 

C. Taylor Ashworth and Ali sa C. Lacey 
Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP 
1850 North Central Avenue, Suite 2100 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4584 
tashworthlillstinsonmoheck.com 
rmepec@stinsonmoheck.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

Lynne M. Cadigan and Kim E. Williamson 
Cadigan & Williamson, PLLC 
504 South Stone A venue 
Tucson, Arizona 85701 
hnc adi f;!<Olll ~"ik1 'vest .t:~et 
k~\Yi I liamsQnriilusw~sl,n~o:l 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

Robert B. Millner, Kevin P. 
Kamraczewski, and Patrick C. Maxcy 

Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP 
8000 Scars Tower 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
rmillnerra~sonnenschein.com 
kevink(ciJsonnenschein.com 
J2maxcy@sonnenschein.com 
Attorneys for Pacific Employers Insurance 

h: \ wp \ordcrs\d i occ~e 

Lowell E. Rothschild and Michael McGrath 
Mesch, Clark & Rothschild, P.C. 
259 North Meyer Avenue 
Tucson, Arizona 85701-1090 
lrothschild(wmcrazlaw.com 
mmcgrath(Zilmcrazlaw.com 
Attorneys for Roman Catholic Parishes 

Rob Charles 
Lewis and Roca LLP 
One South Church Avenue, Suite 700 
Tucson, Arizona 85701-1611 
rcharles(i'iHrlaw .com 
Attorneys for Catholic Foundation for the Diocese 
of Tucson 

Daniel J. Quigley 
Quigley & Whitehill, P.L.C. 
2730 East Broadway Blvd., Suite 160 
Tucson, Arizona 85716-5384 
quigley@qw-law.com 
Attorneys for St. Augustine Catholic High School 

Christopher J. Pattock 
Oftice of the U.S. Trustee 
230 North First Avenue, Suite 204 
Phoenix, Arizona 85003-1706 
christo[lher.j .Qattock@usdoj .gov 

G. David Delozier, P.C. 
4016 East Foro:st Pkas;ml Pla<.:t: 
Cave Creek, Arizona 85331 
gddelozier@aol.com 
Attorne)' for John Doe XXITT, CV?004-007R?7 

Donald L. Gaffney and Jonathan M. Saffer 
Snell & Wilmer, L.L.P. 
One South Church Avenue, Suite 1500 
Tucson, Arizona 85701-1630 
dgaffney@swlaw.com 
jmsaffer@swlaw.com 
Attorneys for Pacific Employers Insurance 

4 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Ivan S. Abrams 
177 North Church Avenue, Suite 200 
Tucson, Arizona 85701 
bisbeelaw@cs.com 
Attorney for C!eothile Robles (C2004-3380), 
Meta and Phillip Hower (CV04-369) 
(009826EPO I) 

James A. Ilayes, Jr. 
Cummins & White 
2424 S.E. Bristol Street. Suite 300 
Ne'W'Pnrt Reac:h, C:alifnrnia 9?.t)t)0 
jhayes(Zi'cwlawycrs.com 
Attorneys for Roman Catholic Bishop of 
Orange 

Nancy J. March 
DeConcini McDonald Yctwin & Lacy, I'.C. 
2525 East Broadway Blvd., Suite 200 
Tucson, Arizona 85716-5300 
n.march(tl)dtnyl c;mn 
Attorneys for St. Paul Travelers 

Charles L. Arnold 
Frazer Ryan Goldberg Arnold & Gittler 
3101 North Central Avenue, Suite 1600 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2615 
carnoldllllfrgaglaw.com 
Guardian Ad Litem 

David A. Fitzgibbons and April P. Elliott 
Fitzgibbons Law Offices, P.LC. 
71 I E. Cottonwood Lane, Suite E 
P.O. Dox 11208 
CasaGrande, Arizona 85230-1208 
David. F i tz~;~iQhQOS@i!l::l!ar ,Q[[;l 
oPllinttlfi]flt7gihhnn'l"w ~nm 
Attomeys for St. Anthony de Padua School 

Marjorie Fisher Cunningham 
Cunis & Cunningham 
56 I 0 East 22nd Street 
Tucson, Arizona 85711-5525 
mfc@theri ver .com 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

h: \ wp\md~~r~ \diocese 

Neil J. Konigsb~rg 
Konigsberg Law Office PLLC 
2302 East Speedway, Suite I 04 
Tucson, Arizona 85719-4732 
neil.konigsberg(a)azbar.org 
Attorney for Tucson Electric Power Company 

Christopher R. Kaup and Gregory W. Scibt 
Tiffany & Bosco, P.A. 
2525 East Camelback Road, Third Floor 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-4217 
crklilitblaw.com gws@tblaw.com 
Attorneys for Biltmore Associates, L.L.C., as 
Agent 

Robett K. Malone and Michael P. Pompeo 
Drinker Diddle & Rcath LLP 
500 Campus Drive 
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932 
Rohert.Malnnermdhr.com 
Michael.PomQeolmdbr.com 
Attorneys for St. Paul Travelers 

A. Batt:s Butler 
Fcnnemore Craig, P.C. 
One South Church Avenue, Suite 100 
Tucson, Arizona 85701 
bbutler@fClaw.com 
Unknown Claims Representative 

Craig Goldblatt 
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP 
2445 M Street 
Washington, DC 20037 
craig.goldblatt~!iwilmerhale.com 
Attorneys for Hartford Fire Insurance Company 
oncl Fir<t St"t" ln"1r~nc.e C:nmp"n)l 

Michael Zimmer 
Zalkin & Zimmer LLP 
12555 High Bluff Drive, Suite 215 
San Diego, California 92130 
mz(iV.za1kin.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

5 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Sally M. Darcy 
McEvoy, Daniels & Darcy, P.C. 
4560 East Camp Lowell Drive 
Tucson, Arizona 85712 
darcysm@aol.com 
Attorneys for Unknown Claims 
Representative 

Lawrence S. Viola 
Knapp & Viola 
P.O. Box 1290 
San Mateo, California 9440 I 
lviola@violaw.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

By~~~ 

h :\\\ p\orders\dlocesc 

Clifford B. Altfeld 
Leonard Felker Altfeld Greenberg & Battaile 
250 North Meyer Avenue 
Tucson, Arizona 85701 
cbaltfeld(@lfagb.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

Walter F. Wood 
110 S. Church Ave., Suite 4398 
Tucson, Arizona 85701 
walterfwood@aol.com 

6 


