	FILED MAR 0 7 2005		
1	IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT		
2	FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA		
3			
4	In re:) Chapter 11		
5	THE ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH OF) No. 4-04-bk-04721-JMM DIOCESE OF TUCSON aka THE)		
6	DIOCESE OF TUCSON, an Arizona) MEMORANDUM DECISION corporation sole,)		
7			
8	Debtor.		
9			
10	The court has considered the appointed representatives' request for the appointment of		
11	professional consultants, whose assistance is sought in an effort to estimate the statistical probability in		
12	both number and amount of future and unknown claims of the affected groups.		
13	Upon consideration of the status of the entire case, including the number of claims actually		
14	filed herein, the cost of such professionals, and the recognition that, in the end, the estimations are		
15	nothing more than that, the court concludes that the application should be denied.		
16	Moreover, the court also finds and concludes that the appointed representatives have		
17	appropriate training and skill to undertake this process without costing the estate such a large		
18	administrative expense. Indeed, each of the appointed representatives are attorneys with		
19	approximately 35 years each of practice experience, and are uniquely suited to the task of estimating the		
20	potential and size of such unknown claims.		
21	In an effort to assist all parties in making these estimates, and without suggesting that this		
22	is the only way to deduce answers to this problem, the court recommends taking the following approach,		
23	at least as a primitive starting point.		
24	Using the discovery tools available under Fed.R.Bankr.P. 9014 (incorporating		
25	Fed.R.Civ.P. 26-31), the Debtor should answer, under oath, the following questions:		
26			
	h:\wp\orders\diocese		

1	1.	List all priests employed by, or in the service of, the Diocese, from 1950
2		to the present, together with their years of service and parishes served.
3	2.	State the approximate population of each parish at the time each priest
4		served it.
5	3.	From that list, identify each priest against whom any claim of sexual
6		misconduct or abuse was made, no matter how minor the incident.
7	4.	As to each such priest, describe where such information was obtained
8		(e.g., files, letters, other documents, etc.).
9	5.	As to each incident, describe the nature of the grievance, and the name and
10		age of the alleged victim at the time of the incident.
11	6.	As to each incident, evaluate how (i.e., in what "tier," 1 - 4) such claim
12		would be treated in the current plan of reorganization.
13	7.	As to each incident, describe whether the incident was resolved, whether
14		by monetary or non-monetary means (e.g., apology, etc.).
15	8.	Describe all monetary settlements made by the Diocese, from 1950 to the
16		present, by amount.
17	9.	Describe all verdicts rendered by a court of law, after trial or summary
18		judgment, relative to any of the priests listed.
19	10	For each priest against whom a charge or allegation of sexual misconduct
20		was made, describe the time period from the first to the last allegation.
21	11.	Describe how many offending priests, or those alleged to have committed
22		such sexual offenses, were dealt with by the criminal justice system and
23		how.
24	The c	ourt-appointed representatives are, by no means, limited to these questions in their
25	effort to evaluate the	probability of future claims.
26		
	h:\wp\orders\diocese	2

~

1	The information provided by this discovery shall be provided under seal, and for the time
2	being, only the court, Debtor's counsel, and the court-appointed representatives and their counsel, shall
3	have access to this information. Such information shall remain confidential, unless this court modifies
4	this order in the future. For the foregoing reasons,
5	IT IS ORDERED denying the request to hire professional consultants to assist the court-
6	appointed representatives in the estimation of future claims which may be filed in this case.
7	DATED: March 7, 2005.
8	Spenie Marla
9	
10	JAMES M. MARLAR UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16 17	
17	
10	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
	h:\wp\orders\diocese 3

.. .

Quarles & B One South C	swell and Kasey C. Nye rady Streich Lang LLP hurch Avenue, Suite 1700	Lowell E. Rothschild and Michael McGrath Mesch, Clark & Rothschild, P.C. 259 North Meyer Avenue
Tucson, Ariz	ona 85701-1621 Jarles com	Tucson, Arizona 85701-1090 lrothschild@mcrazlaw.com
knye@quarle	es.com	mmcgrath@mcrazlaw.com
Attorneys for	r Debtor	Attorneys for Roman Catholic Parishes
Gerard R. O' Gust Rosenfe		Rob Charles Lewis and Roca LLP One South Church Avenue, Suite 700
Tueson, Ariz	ona 85701	Tucson, Arizona 85701-1611
	gromeara@gustlaw.com Attorneys for the Diocese of Tucson	rcharles@lrlaw.com Attorneys for Catholic Foundation for the Dioces of Tucson
Thomas A. 7	Zlaket Iaket, P.L.L.C.	Daniel J. Quigley Quigley & Whitehill, P.L.C.
310 South W	illiams Blvd., Suite 170	2730 East Broadway Blvd., Suite 160
tazlaket@qw		Tucson, Arizona 85716-5384 quigley@qw-law.com
Attorneys for	the Diocese of Tucson	Attorneys for St. Augustine Catholic High School
	hworth and Alisa C. Lacey ison Hecker LLP	Christopher J. Pattock Office of the U.S. Trustee
1850 North (Central Avenue, Suite 2100 zona 85004-4584	230 North First Avenue, Suite 204 Phoenix, Arizona 85003-1706
tashworth@s	tinsonmoheck.com	christopher.j.pattock@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for	<u>sonmoheck.com</u> · Plaintiffs	
	digan and Kim E. Williamson	G. David Delozier, P.C.
504 South St		4016 East Forest Pleasant Place Cave Creek, Arizona 85331
Tucson, Ariz <u>lmcadigan@</u>		gddelozier@aol.com Attorney for John Doe XXIII, CV2004-007827
	wuswest.net	
	Illner, Kevin P.	Donald L. Gaffney and Jonathan M. Saffer
Kamracze	wski, and Patrick C. Maxcy	Snell & Wilmer, L.L.P.
Sonnenschei 8000 Scars T	n Nath & Rosenthal LLP 'ower	One South Church Avenue, Suite 1500 Tucson, Arizona 85701-1630
Chicago, Illin		dgaffney@swlaw.com jmsaffer@swlaw.com
kevink@son	nenschein.com	Attorneys for Pacific Employers Insurance
	nenschein.com Pacific Employers Insurance	

h:\wp\orders\diocese

I

-

4

.....

	μ	
1 2	Ivan S. Abrams 177 North Church Avenue, Suite 200	Neil J. Konigsberg Konigsberg Law Office PLLC
3	Tucson, Arizona 85701 bisbeelaw@cs.com	2302 East Speedway, Suite 104 Tucson, Arizona 85719-4732
4	Attorney for Cleothile Robles (C2004-3380), Meta and Phillip Hower (CV04-369) (009826EP01)	neil.konigsberg(a)azbar.org Attorney for Tucson Electric Power Company
5	James A. Hayes, Jr. Cummins & White	Christopher R. Kaup and Gregory W. Seibt Tiffany & Bosco, P.A.
6	2424 S.E. Bristol Street, Suite 300 Newport Beach, California 92660	2525 East Camelback Road, Third Floor Phoenix, Arizona 85016-4237
7	jhayes@cwlawyers.com Attorneys for Roman Catholic Bishop of	crk@tblaw.com gws@tblaw.com Attorneys for Biltmore Associates, L.L.C., as
8	Orange	Agent
9 10	Nancy J. March	Robert K. Malone and Michael P. Pompeo Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP
11	DeConcini McDonald Yctwin & Lacy, P.C. 2525 East Broadway Blvd., Suite 200 Tucson, Arizona 85716-5300	500 Campus Drive Florham Park, New Jersey 07932
12	<u>nmarch@dmyl.com</u> Attorneys for St. Paul Travelers	<u>Robert Malone@dbr.com</u> <u>Michael.Pompeo@dbr.com</u> Attorneys for St. Paul Travelers
13 14 15 16	Charles L. Arnold Frazer Ryan Goldberg Arnold & Gittler 3101 North Central Avenue, Suite 1600 Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2615 <u>carnold@frgaglaw.com</u> Guardian Ad Litem	A. Bates Butler Fennemore Craig, P.C. One South Church Avenue, Suite 100 Tucson, Arizona 85701 <u>bbutler@fclaw.com</u> Unknown Claims Representative
17	David A. Fitzgibbons and April P. Elliott Fitzgibbons Law Offices, P.L.C.	Craig Goldblatt Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP
18	711 E. Cottonwood Lane, Suite E P.O. Box 11208	2445 M Street Washington, DC 20037
19	Casa Grande, Arizona 85230-1208 David.Fitzgibbons@azbar.org	craig.goldblatt@wilmerhale.com Attorneys for Hartford Fire Insurance Company
20	aelliott@fitzgibbonslaw.com Attorneys for St. Anthony de Padua School	and First State Insurance Company
21	Marjorie Fisher Cunningham Curtis & Cunningham	Michael Zimmer Zalkin & Zimmer LLP
22	5610 East 22nd Street Tueson, Arizona 85711-5525	12555 High Bluff Drive, Suite 215 San Diego, California 92130
23	<u>mfc@theriver.com</u> Attorneys for Plaintiffs	<u>mz@zalkin.com</u> Attorneys for Plaintiffs
24 25	·	
25 26		
20		

h:\wp\orders\diocese

1 2 3 4 5	Sally M. Darcy McEvoy, Daniels & Darcy, P.C. 4560 East Camp Lowell Drive Tucson, Arizona 85712 <u>darcysm@aol.com</u> Attorneys for Unknown Claims Representative Lawrence S. Viola Knapp & Viola	Clifford B. Altfeld Leonard Felker Altfeld Greenberg & Battaile 250 North Meyer Avenue Tucson, Arizona 85701 <u>cbaltfeld@lfagb.com</u> Attorncys for Plaintiffs Walter F. Wood 110 S. Church Ave., Suite 4398
6 7 8	P.O. Box 1290 San Mateo, California 94401 Iviola@violaw.com Attorneys for Plaintiffs	Tucson, Arizona 85701 walterfwood@aol.com
9	(
10	By MB Huon Don Judicial Assistant	
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
	h:\wp\orders\diocesc	6
